

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

----- X

In the matter of the application of :
WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, :
U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, THE BANK :
OF NEW YORK MELLON, THE BANK OF NEW : INDEX NO. 657387/2017
YORK MELLON TRUST COMPANY, N.A., :
WILMINGTON TRUST, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, : Motion Seq. No. 7
HSBC BANK USA, N.A., and DEUTSCHE BANK :
NATIONAL TRUST COMPANY (as Trustees, Indenture :
Trustees, Securities Administrators, Paying Agents, :
and/or Calculation Agents of Certain Residential :
Mortgage-Backed Securitization Trusts), :

Petitioners, :

For Judicial Instructions under CPLR Article 77 on the :
Administration and Distribution of a Settlement Payment. :
----- X

**ASO ATLANTIC FUND LLC'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN
SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAR AND PARTICIPATE**

DECHERT LLP
1095 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10036
Tel.: 212-698-3500
Attorneys for ASO Atlantic Fund LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| STATEMENT OF FACTS | 1 |
| ARGUMENT | 4 |
| I. ASO SHOULD BE GRANTED LEAVE TO APPEAR AND PARTICIPATE IN THE PROCEEDING..... | 4 |
| A. ASO’s Motion for Leave to Appear is Supported by Good Cause..... | 4 |
| B. ASO’s Appearance Does Not Prejudice the Parties | 7 |
| II. ASO’S STATEMENT OF GROUNDS FOR APPEARANCE..... | 8 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 8 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Argento v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc., 66 A.D.3d 930 (2d Dep’t 2009) 4, 5

Brian Maloney M.D., P.C. v. Maloney, 140 Misc. 2d 852 (Sup. Ct. Richmond Cnty. 1988) 5

Kritzer v. Ventura Ins. Brokerage, Inc., 50 Misc. 3d 832 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 2015) 5

Statutes

CPLR § 2004..... 4, 5, 7
